

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED January 22, 2025 7:42 PM FILING ID: 9F60D44D7DDAA CASE NUMBER: 2024SA272</p>
<p>Original Proceeding District Court, Mesa County The Honorable Matthew D. Barrett Case No. 23 CR 289</p>	
<p>IN RE</p> <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, Petitioner-Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>ANDREW GREGG, Respondent-Defendant.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Johanna G. Coats, Reg. No. 43251 Special Deputy District Attorney</p> <p>Jeff M. Van der Veer, Reg. No. 43837 Special Deputy District Attorney</p> <p>Daniel P. Rubenstein, District Attorney</p> <p>125 N Spruce Street, Suite 210 Grand Junction, Colorado 81502 970.244.1730</p> <p>jgc@denverda.org jeff.vanderveer@denverda.org</p>	<p>Case Number: 24 SA 272</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">REPLY BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Argument..... 1

 A. *Erlinger* doesn't void the legislature's habitual sentencing scheme..... 2

 i. The history of the habitual criminal act 2

 ii. Section 18-1.3-803 and Erlinger can coexist.6

 iii. If the judicial factfinding provision is unconstitutional, then severance
 applies..... 11

 B. Double Jeopardy does not protect Gregg from facing trial on the habitual
 enhancement for the first time. 19

Conclusion.....25

Certificate of Service.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aragon v. Wilkinson</i> , 97 P.3d 886 (Ariz. App. 2004)	10
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	24
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	11, 12, 13
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	19, 20
<i>Dean v. People</i> , 2016 CO 14.....	7
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024)	passim
<i>Galindez v. State</i> , 955 So.2d 517 (Fla. 2007)	11
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	23, 24
<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Meyer v. Lamm</i> , 846 P.2d 862 (Colo. 1993)	8
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	20, 21
<i>O’Day v. People</i> , 166 P.2d 789 (Colo. 1946)	2
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962)	23
<i>People v. Chavez</i> , 621 P.2d 1362 (Colo. 1981).....	17
<i>People v. District Court</i> , 559 P.2d 235 (Colo. 1977)	5
<i>People v. District Court</i> , 711 P.2d 666 (Colo. 1985)	5, 8, 14, 16

<i>People v. Graves</i> , 2016 CO 15.....	7
<i>People v. Hoehl</i> , 568 P.2d 484 (Colo. 1977)	7
<i>People v. Mason</i> , 643 P.2d 745 (Colo. 1982)	21, 22
<i>People v. Montour</i> , 157 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2007)	13, 14
<i>People v. Porter</i> , 2015 CO 34.....	20, 21, 22
<i>People v. Quintana</i> , 634 P.2d 413 (Colo. 1981).....	21, 22
<i>People v. Saunders</i> , 853 P.2d 1093 (Cal. 1993).....	24
<i>People v. Schoondermark</i> , 699 P.2d 411 (Colo. 1985)	7
<i>People v. Tate</i> , 2015 CO 42.....	11, 12, 13
<i>Rodriguez v. Schutt</i> , 914 P.2d 921 (Colo. 1996).....	14
<i>Smylie v. State</i> , 823 N.E.2d 679 (Ind. 2005).....	19
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 931 A.2d 198 (Conn. 2007).....	19
<i>State v. Carlton</i> , -- A.3d ----, 2024 WL 5240952 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 19, 2024)	18
<i>State v. Chauvin</i> , 723 N.W.2d 20 (Minn. 2006).....	10
<i>State v. Schofield</i> , 895 A.2d 927 (Me. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Blanton</i> , 476 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	12
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	23

Wade v. Hunter, 336 U.S. 684 (1949).....23

Wells-Yates v. People, 2019 CO 90M 1, 5

Statutes

§ 16-13-101, C.R.S. (1973)3

§ 16-13-102, C.R.S. (1973)3

§ 16-13-103, C.R.S. (1973)3

§ 16-13-103, C.R.S. (1985 Supp.) 16

§ 18-1.3-401, C.R.S.10

§ 18-1.3-801, C.R.S. 12, 16

§ 18-1.3-801, C.R.S. (2002)3

§ 18-1.3-802, C.R.S. (2002)3

§ 18-1.3-803, C.R.S.passim

§ 18-1.3-803, C.R.S. (2002).....3

§ 18-1-406, C.R.S.9

§ 2-4-204, C.R.S.12

§ 39-13-1, C.R.S. (1953)3

§ 39-13-2, C.R.S. (1953)3

§ 39-13-3, C.R.S. (1953).....3

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 400.15(7)..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. 2, § 23	9, 15, 17
U.S. Const. amends. V	9, 15, 17
U.S. Const. amends. VI.....	9, 15, 17

Session Laws

Ch. 114, sec. 3, 1945 Colo. Sess. Laws 311	3
Ch. 114, secs. 1-7, 1945 Colo. Sess. Laws 310-11.....	3
Ch. 129, secs. 1-17, 1995 Colo. Sess. Laws 462-69.....	4
Ch. 85, sec. 4, 1929 Colo. Sess. Laws 311	3
Ch. 85, secs. 1-5, 1929 Colo. Sess. Laws 309-12	3

Legislative Authorities

2d Reading on H.B. 1140 before the H., 60th Gen. Assemb., 1st Sess. (Mar. 28, 1995)	4
2d Reading on H.B. 1140 before the S., 60th Gen. Assemb., 1st Sess. (Apr. 19, 1995)	3
Hearing on H.B. 1140 before the H. Judiciary Comm., 60th Gen. Assemb., 1st Sess. (Jan. 17, 1995).....	4
Hearing on H.B. 1140 before the S. Judiciary Comm., 60th Gen. Assemb., 1st Sess. (Apr. 11, 1995).....	4, 5
